

European Union Agency for Cybersecurity

of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for Cybersecurity (ENISA) extending the appointment of the accounting officer

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF ENISA,

Having regard to the Regulation (EU) 2019/881 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 April 2019 on ENISA (the European Union Agency for Cybersecurity) and on information and communications technology cybersecurity certification and repealing Regulation (EU) No 526/2013 (Cybersecurity Act)¹, in particular Article 15.1.(c)

Having regard to the Decision No MB/2019/8 on the Financial Rules applicable to ENISA in conformity with the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 2019/715 of 18 December 2018 of the European Parliament and of the Council, in particular Article 49

Having regard to the Decision No MB/2019/13 of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for Cybersecurity (ENISA) delegating the relevant appointing authority powers to the Executive Director, in particular Article 1 and Article 2.3.

Taking note on the minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the Management Board held on 21 November 2019 where the Board agreed that the decision of extension of the contract will be taken once the results of the appraisal exercise are provided by the Executive Director.

Whereas the appraisal exercise for 2019 have been concluded and the performance of the staff member concerned has been satisfactory.

HAS DECIDED TO ADOPT THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Article 1

- 1. The contract of Mr Alexandre-Kim Huge shall be extended for 5 (five) years.
- 2. ENISA's Executive Director, as the contract-concluding authority, is authorised to sign the extension of the employment contract with Mr Alexandre-Kim Huge.

¹ OJ L 151, 7.6.2019, p. 15-69



Article 2

This decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption and shall apply as of 1^{st} December 2020.

Done by written procedure on 16 June 2020.

On behalf of the Management Board,

[signed]

Jean-Baptiste Demaison

Chair of the Management Board of ENISA